(3) Approval Of Accounting Practices To Establish
Regulatory Assets And Liabilities; (4) A
Securitization Financing Order; And (5) All Other
Required Approvals And Relief

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 2023-00159

SECTION V

Exhibit 1: Jurisdictional Cost of Service

SECTION V

Ln
No. Reference Amount

Cumulative Percentage
Increase

(1a) Test Year Retail Sales Revenues per Income Statement Section V, Schedule 4, Cell C7 691,550,216$
(1b) Include Capacity Charge and SSC Over/Under (Adj 1&7) 2,452,311$
(1) Test Year Retail Sales Revenues 694,002,526$

(2) Proposed Increase to Revenue Requirement Section V, Schedule 1, Cell I47 93,935,727$ 13.54%

(3) Proposed Increase DRR Rider - Year 1 -$  13.54%

(4) Total Increase  (Ln 2 + Ln 3) 93,935,727$ 13.54%

Kentucky Power Company
Case No. 2023-00159

Test Year Ended March 31, 2023

KPSC Case No. 2023-00159
Section V - Application

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 89

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY SECTION   V
FULLY ADJUSTED BASE CASE SUMMARY SCHEDULE   1

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

BASE CASE PSC
JURISDICTION

PROPOSED
CHANGE

ADJUSTED PSC
JURISDICTION

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Operating Revenues
1 Sales Of Electricity $502,666,638 $93,935,727 $596,602,365
2 Other Operating Revenues 36,027,813 0 36,027,813
3 Non-firm Sales 36,603,926 0 36,603,926

-------------------- -------------------- --------------------
4 Total Operating Revenues $575,298,376 $93,935,727 $669,234,103

-------------------- -------------------- --------------------
Operating Expenses

5 Operation & Maintenance $387,516,703 $515,989 $388,032,692
6 Depreciation $102,854,473 0 102,854,473
7 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $29,747,194 0 29,747,194
8 State Income Tax $2,850,536 4,677,059 7,527,595

Other Including Customer Deposits $2,718,519 2,718,519
Federal Income Tax :

9   Current $12,750,804 18,635,963 31,386,767
10   Deferred ($8,715,252) 0 (8,715,252)
11   ITC Adjustment $0 0 0

-------------------- -------------------- --------------------
12 Total Operating Expenses $529,722,978 $23,829,011 $553,551,989

-------------------- -------------------- --------------------

13 Net Electric Operating Income   (Line 4 - Line 12) $45,575,399 $70,106,716 $115,682,115
14 AFUDC Offset Adjustment / Deferred Income 8,606,634 0 8,606,634

-------------------- -------------------- --------------------
15 Net Electric Operating Income - Adjusted  $54,182,033 $70,106,716 $124,288,749

============ ============ ============

16 Total Rate Base $1,793,487,856
17 Rate of Return 6.93%

18 Capitalization $1,812,539,575
19 Rate of Return 6.93%

20 Total Operating Revenue 669,234,103
============

21 Change in Revenue Requirement 93,935,727

KPSC Case No. 2023-00159
Section V - Application

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 89

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY SECTION V
REVENUE REQUIREMENT SCHEDULE 2

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Line
No. Description

Percent of
Incremental

Gross Revenues
(1) (2) (3)

1 Rate Base (Per Sch 1, L 16, Col 5) $1,793,487,856

2 Rate of Return (WP S-2, Pg 1, L 4, Col 6) 6.93%

[…]

,3
06

,4
62

12
0,

72
8

54
,4

92
,6

43
D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n

S
ub

st
at

io
n

T
rx

fr
s

-
69

kV
 (

1)

5.
55

2%
S

ch
ed

u
le

 9

(O
liv

e
H

ill
)

5.
55

2%
S

ch
ed

u
le

 1
0

(O

liv
e

H
ill

)

14
C

om
po

si
te

Lo
ss

5.
55

%
5.

55
%

3.
41

%
3.

41
%

N

o
te

s:

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

=
=

S
ch

ed
u

le
 9

S
ch

ed
u

le
 1

0
S

ch
ed

u
le

 9
S

ch
ed

u
le

 1
0

(1
)

C
om

po
si

te
 L

os
s

F
ac

to
rs

 a
re

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 to

 lo
ad

 m
et

er
ed

 a
t r

es
pe

ct
iv

e
de

liv
er

y
po

in
t t

o
de

te
rm

in
e

lo
ss

es
 b

ac
k

to
 th

e
ge

ne
ra

to
r.

K
en

tu
ck

y
P

o
w

er
 C

o
m

p
an

y

T
w

el
ve

 M
o

n
th

s
E

n
d

ed
 0

3/
31

/2
02

3

C
it

y
o

f
O

liv
e

H
ill

C
it

y
o

f
V

an
ce

b
u

rg

KPSC Case No. 2023-00159
Section V - Application

Exhibit 1
Page 88 of 89

Line No.
Description

(a)

Adjusted Test Year
Amount

(b)
Prepayments

(c)

Cash Working
Capital Amount

(d)

Avg. Daily
Expense

(e)

Revenue Lag
Days

(f)

Expense Lead
Days
(g)

Net (Lead)/Lag
(h)

Working Capital
Requirement

(i)

1 Fuel Expense   94,599,256   -   94,599,256 $   259,176 51.49   (23.00)   28.49 $   7,383,925
2

3 Purchased Power   244,724,183   -   244,724,183   670,477 51.49   (27.92)   23.57   15,803,148
4

5 Operation & Maintenance Expense   175,223,920 2,131,433   173,092,487   474,226 51.49   (58.44)   (6.95)   (3,295,871)

6

7

Payroll   26,836,561   -   26,836,561   73,525 51.49   (13.82)   37.67   2,769,680
8

9 Depreciation   102,854,473   -   102,854,473   281,793 —   —   —   —
10

11 Federal Excise Taxes   5,698   -   5,698   16 51.49   (76.42)   (24.93)   (389)
12

13 Kentucky Sales and Use Tax - Energy Exemption
Annual Return   39,162   -   39,162   107 51.49   (59.42)   (7.93)   (851)

14

15 Local Street Lighting Fee   137,624   -   137,624   377 51.49   (207.23)   (155.74)   (58,722)
16

17 Property / Real Estate Tax   21,165,018   -   21,165,018   57,986 51.49   (264.85)   (213.36)   (12,371,968)
18

19 Federal Unemployment Taxes   13,073   13,073   36 51.49 -75.24   (23.75)   (851)
20

21 State Unemployment Taxes - Kentucky   3,246   3,246   9 51.49 -75.21   (23.72)   (211)
22

23 State Unemployment Taxes - West Virginia   19,254   19,254   53 51.49 -75.31   (23.82)   (1,257)
24

25 Federal Income Taxes
26   Current   12,750,804   -   12,750,804   34,934 51.49   (37.88)   13.61   475,448
27   Deferred   (8,715,252)   -   (8,715,252)   (23,877)   —   —   —   —
28   Total FIT   4,035,552   -   4,035,552 475,448
29

30 State Income Taxes
31   Current   2,627,349   -   2,627,349   7,198 51.49   (37.88)   13.61   97,967.73
32   Deferred   223,187   -   223,187   611 —   —   —   —
33   2,850,536   -   2,850,536   97,967.73
34

35 Interest on Long Term Debt   50,397,009   -   50,397,009   138,074 51.49   (82.05)   (30.56)   (4,219,541)
36

37 Return   73,891,700   -   73,891,700   202,443 —   —   —   —
38

39 Subtotal $796,796,264 $2,131,433 $794,664,831 $6,580,509

40

41 Working Funds and Other 1,105,953$
42

43 7,686,462$

Deferred SIT from Tax Schedule

Witness: H.M. Whitney

Kentucky Power Company

Cash Working Capital

Test Year Ended March 31, 2023

W61

SECTION V
ADJUSTMENT W61

WORKPAPER

KPSC Case No. 2023-00159
Section V - Application

Exhibit 1
Page 89 of 89

	KPCO_APP_Section_V_Exhibit_1
	SUMMARY
	SCHEDULE 1
	SCHEDULE 2
	SCHEDULE 3
	SCHEDULE 4
	SCHEDULE 5
	SCHEDULE 6
	SCHEDULE 7
	SCHEDULE 8
	SCHEDULE 9
	SCHEDULE 10
	ALLOCATION FACTORS
	OLIVE HILL AND VANCEBURG
	CASH WORKING CAPITAL